Closure Report APR 03 204 \
NMOCD ARTESIA

Site |

Site Name: Roo 22 State #13

Company: Oxy Permian Ltd.

Legal Description: U/L C, Section 22, T17S, R28E

County: Eddy County, NM

GPS Coordinates: N 32.82497° W 104.16562°

Date of Release: 12/28/2013 }

Type of Release:

Oil and Produced water

Source of Release:

Valve open, handle off, bull plug missing

Volume of Release:

7 bbls oil, 33 bbls produced water

Volume Recovered:

Unknown

Spediificatiiens

Remediation
Parameters:

Excavate to a depth of 1 foot across the entire leak site. Then,

backfill the site with clean soil.

Remediation Activities:

03/17/2014 to 03/26/2014

Plan Sent to OCD: 02/20/2014 Email from CIliff Brunson to Mike Bratcher
OCD Approval of Plan: | Verbal Verbal approval from Mike Bratcher

Plan Sent to BLM: n/a n/a

BLM Approval of Plan: | n/a n/a

Suppering

Initial C-141 Signed 01/09/2014

Final C-141 Signed 03/31/2014

Site Diagram January 2014

Groundwater Plot 50

TOPO Maps January 2014

Lab Summary 01/24/2014

Lab Analysis 01/24/2014

Correspondence Request and approval of remediation plan via email

Recuest for Closur®

Based on the completion of the remediation plan as agreed upon, BBC International
requests closure approval from NMOCD.

Cliff Brunson, President of BBC International Inc.

04/01/2014




District [ : :
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 83240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 ) Submit 2 Coni .
District 11 3 : Tuiel ubmit 2 Copics to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Qil Conservation Dw.xsmn District Ot%ce in accordance
District [V 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR B Initial Report  [] Final Report

Name of Company  Oxy Permian Ltd. . Contact  Christopher Jones

Address 1502 W. Commerce Dr., Carlsbad, NM Telephone No.  (575) 628-4121

Facility Name  Roo 22 State #13 Facility Type = Well Location
[ Surface Owner State [ Mineral Owner [ APINo. 30-015-40535

LOCATION OF RELEASE

Unit Letter | Section | Township | Rangc | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County

C 22 175 28E 787 North 2023 West Eddy County, NM

Latitude N 32.81631° Longitude W 104.17°
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release  Oil and Produced water Volume of Release 7 bbls oil, Volume Recovered  Unknown
33 bbls produced water
Source of Release  Valve open, handle off, bull plug missing Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
12/28/2013
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
BJ Yes [0 No [[] Not Required | Mike Bratcher-NMOCD
By Whom?  Jennifer Gilkey, BBC International Date and Hour  12/30/2013 @ 12:45 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
0 Yes X No

It a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
For an unknown reason, a valve was left open, a handle was off, and a bull plug was missing at the well head which caused 7 bbls of oil and 33 bbls of
produced water to leak onto the ground. All free-standing fluids were recovered via vacuum truck and the well head parts were repaired and/or replaced.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
The affected area is approximately 10” x 20° on location. Remediation will be completed in accordance with a plan approved by NMOCD.

I hereby certify that the informdtion given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report angd/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective dctions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The gce pﬁﬁ‘c?ﬁf“a@_—Ml report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to d/quately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In additjep?? CD accepta (.’Zof a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local Ia\\ﬁz/péj ,r,rél ation}g/:i,-»f" )

////< OIL, CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature:
(g

] ) Approved by District Supervisor:
Printed Name:  Christophérgnes
Title:  HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address:  Christopher Jones@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []

Datc: // 7//‘/ Phone:  (575) 628-4121

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary




District I

1625 N. French Dr,, Hobbs, NM 88240
Digtrict II

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District 11

10C0 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District [V

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87503

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

il Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141
Revised October 10, 2603

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate
District Otfice in accordance

with Rule 116 on back
side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR (O Initial Report (X] Final Report
Name of Company  Oxy Permian Ltd, Contact _ Christopher Jones
Address 1502 W. Commerce Dr., Carlsbad, NM Telephone No.  (575) 628-4121
Facility Name Roo 22 State #13 Facility Type  Well Location
[ Surface Owner State | Mineral Qwner | APINo. 30-015-40535 |
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
C 22 178 28E 787 North 2023 West Eddy County, NM
Latitude N 32.81631° Longitude W 104.17° .
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Oil and Produced water Volume of Release 7 bbls oil, Volume Recovered  Unknown
33 bbls produced water
Source of Release  Valve open, handle off, bull plug missing Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
12/28/2013 l
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
B Yes [ No [] NotRequired | Mike Bratcher-NMOCD

By Whom?  Jennifer Gilkey, BBC International

Date and Hour  12/30/2013 @ 12:45 pm

Was a Watercourse Reached?

] Yes No

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. .

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* :
For an unknown reason, a valve was left open, a handle was off, and a bull plug was missing at the well head which caused 7 bbls of oil and 33 bbls of

produced water to leak onto the ground. All free-standing fluids were recovered via vacuum truck and the well head parts were repaired and/or replaced.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
The affected arca is approximately [0’ x 20’ on location. Remediation was completed in accordance with a remediation plan verbally approved by Mike

Bratcher of NMOCD.

I hereby certify that the information givenabove is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rulcs and
regulations all operators are required ferTeport and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environ . ce of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations haCeTai ly investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to g‘round water surtas,e water human health

or the environment.
federal, state, or lo

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature: W _—

Chnstophe

Approved by District Supervisor:
Pnntchame pproved by District Supervisor

Title:  HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address:  Christopher Jones@oxy.com Conditions of Approval:

Date: .}/3 'B% Phone:

Attached ]

(575) 628-4121

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



Oxy

Roo 22 State #13

Leak Area

Location pad

U/L C, Section 22, T17S, R28E

Eddy County, NM

GPS at stake: N 32.82497° W 104.16562°
APl# 30-015-40535

BBC International, Inc.

Oxy
Roo 22 State #13

Date: 01/23/14 DRWG by: K. Purvis

NOT TO SCALE File: Oxy 2014
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Laboratory Analytical Results Summary
Roo 22 State #13

Sample | SP1 @1 | SP1@2 | SP1@3%
Analyte Method Date 1124114 124114 1124114
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050
Ethylbenzene [BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050
Total Xylenes |BTEX 8021B <0.150 | <0.160 | <0.150
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 | <0.300 | <0.300
Chiloride SM4500CI-B 1280 608 32
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
.Sample | SP2@1' | SP2@2' | SP2@ ¥
Analyte Method Date 1124114 1/24/14 1/24/14
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Benzene BTEX 80218 <0.050 | <0.050 [ <0.050
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 [ <0.050
Ethylbenzene |BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 [ <0.050
Total Xylenes {BTEX 8021B <0.150 | <0.150 | <0.150
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 | <0.300 | <0.300
Chloride SM4500CI-B 544 160 64
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
DRO TPH 8015M 68.6 <10.0 <10.0
Sample | SP3@1"' | SP3@2 | SP3 @3
Analyte Method Date 1124/14 1124114 112414
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 [ <0.050
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 [ <0.050
Ethylbenzene [BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 { <0.050
Total Xylenes |BTEX 8021B <0.150 | <0.150 | <0.150
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 | <0.300 | <0.300
Chloride SM4500CI-B 384 128 32
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0




CARDINAL
¥ L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

January 31, 2014

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.
P.O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: ROO 22 STATE 13

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/27/14 9:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/da/lab accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ly PN ea

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 12




L aboratories

'[‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.
Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To:

01/27/2014
01/31/2014

ROO 22 STATE 13
NONE GIVEN
LOCO HILLS, NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1' (H400250-01)

(575) 397-0397

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/24/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 0.434
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.0933
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.32 116 2.00 0.108
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.88 115 6.00 1.47
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 1H0% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1280 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS ‘% Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 849% 65.2-140
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 87.6% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30} days after compfetion of the applicable service.

Cardinal's ability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by chent for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, inctuding those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits ncured by client, its subsidianes, affilates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

L Z'_éz;z/z\";_i \L‘/ I R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of12




CARDINAL
8 aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To:
01/27/2014
01/31/2014
ROOQ 22 STATE 13
NONE GIVEN

LOCO HILLS, NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 2' (H400250-02)

(575) 397-0397

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/24/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 0.434
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.0933
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.32 116 2.00 0.108
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.88 115 6.00 1.47
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 608 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablty and Damages. Cardinal’s liablity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based 'in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after compietion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business intenuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate anly to the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&5?/25_%;/”#,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of12




CARDINAL
¥ aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

01/27/2014

01/31/2014

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.
Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To:

ROOQ 22 STATE 13

NONE GIVEN

LOCO HILLS, NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 3' (H400250-03)

(575) 397-0397

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/24/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 0.434
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.0933
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.32 116 2.00 0.108
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.88 115 6.00 1.47
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 8§9.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/30/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/30/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 72.6 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 78.5 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabity and Damages,

Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be lmited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable  service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be hable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interrupons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chent, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arisng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardmal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples dentified abave. This report shall not be reprocuced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&%/J/_;KZMQ_,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4of12




'[‘CARDINAL
=8 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
01/27/2014 Sampling Date:
01/31/2014 Sampling Type:
ROO 22 STATE 13 Sampling Condition:
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:

LOCO HILLS, NM

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1' (H400250-04)

01/24/2014
Soil

Coo! & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 0.434
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.0933
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.32 116 2.00 0.108
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.88 115 6.00 1.47
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 544 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 68.6 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.9 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damagés.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal's hability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequental damages,

including, without limmtation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arisng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate anly to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

~ —

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pages5of12 |




CARDINAL
N aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

01/27/2014
01/31/2014

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.
Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To:

ROO 22 STATE 13

NONE GIVEN

LOCO HILLS, NM

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 2' (H400250-05)

(575) 397-0397

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/24/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS -
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 0.434
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.0933
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.32 116 2.00 0.108
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.88 115 6.00 1.47
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND »
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.9% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NCTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based i contract or tort, shall be timited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for neghigence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitaton, business interruptions, loss of use, or foss of profits incurred by client, ts subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be repraduced except in full with written appraval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/2’3 AR reen

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| -Page6of 12




CARDINAL
8 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 367-0397

Received: 01/27/2014 Sampling Date: 01/24/2014
Reported: 01/31/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: ROO 22 STATE 13 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: LOCO HILLS, NM

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3' (H400250-06)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.26 113 2.00 291
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 2.60
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.23 111 2.00 2.55
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 3.04
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 110 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/30/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >(C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/30/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctane 72.9 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 82.7 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabity and Damages. Cardinal's lisbilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any clim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived uness made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without linutation, business interfuptions, loss of use, or loss of profis ncured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resuits relate only to the samples identified above. This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written appraval of Cardinal Laborataries,

~. o
<

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page7of12




CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 01/27/2014 Sampling Date: 01/24/2014
Reported: 01/31/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: ROO 22 STATE 13 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: LOCO HILLS, NM

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 1' (H400250-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.26 113 2.00 29
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 2.60
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.23 111 2.00 2,55
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 3.04
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Swurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Resuilt Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 384 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.9% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.6 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal’s Jiabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, wncluding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writtng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after compieton of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without fimitation, Pusiness nterruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wnitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/Zs_ﬁ;,uj

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page8ofi12




CARDINAL
¥ _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

dliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To:
01/27/2014
01/31/2014
ROO 22 STATE 13
NONE GIVEN

LOCO HILLS, NM

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 2' (H400250-08)

(575) 397-0397

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/24/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.26 113 2.00 2.91
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 2.60
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.23 111 2.00 2.55
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 3.04
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluarobenzene (PIL H0% 89.4-126
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vailue QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.1 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 96.3 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

any other cause whatsever shall be deemed waived unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thry (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any clam ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pad by client for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be labte for incidental or consequential darmages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by clent, its subsidiaries, affihates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim 1s based upon any of the apove stated reasons or otherwise. Resufts refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

éé—/“d// «..Z‘.x - K;fu‘/—

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page9oft2 |




CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.
Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Received: 01/27/2014 Sampling Date: 01/24/2014
Reported: 01/31/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: ROO 22 STATE 13 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: LOCO HILLS, NM
Sample ID: SP 3 @ 3' (H400250-09)
BTEX 8021B mag/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.26 113 2.00 2.91
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 2.60
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.23 111 2.00 2.55
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 3.04
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 1H0% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 67.3 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 68.0 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

Cardinal’s liablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the sarvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratanes.

%/G‘Z:j-ﬁ;u_/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

In no event shalt Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

All claims, including those for negligence and

| Page 100f 12




CARDINAL

8 aboratories

ND
RPD
*x

®kk

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Liability and Damages.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any clam arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chent for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliastes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/'ZB A<erer

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page11of12 |
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Oxy

Roo 22 State #13

U/L C, Section 22, T17S, R28E

Eddy County, NM

GPS at stake: N 32.82497° W 104.16562°
API# 30-015-40535

Location pad

BBC International, Inc.

Oxy
Roo 22 State #13

Date: 01/23/14 DRWG by: K. Purvis

NOT TO SCALE File: Oxy 2014
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Laboratory Analytical Resuits Summary
Roo 22 State #13

Sample | sSP1@1 | SP1@2 | SP1@3
Analyte Method Date 1/24/14 1124114 1/24/14
. mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 [ <0.050 | <0.050
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 [ <0.050 | <0.050
Ethylbenzene |BTEX 8021B <0.050 [ <0.050 | <0.050
Total Xylenes |BTEX 8021B <0.150 | <0.150 | <0.150
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 | <0.300 | <0.300
Chloride SM4500CI-B 1280 608 32
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
Sample | SP2@1' | SP2@2 | SP2@3"
Analyte Method Date 1/24/14 124114 1724114
mg/Kg ) mg/Kg rﬁg/Kg
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 [ <0.050 | <0.050
Ethylbenzene |BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050
Total Xylenes (BTEX 80218 <0.150 | <0.150 | <0.150
Total BTEX BTEX 80218 <0.300 | <0.300 | <0.300
Chloride SM4500CI-B 544 160 64
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
DRO TPH 8015M 68.6 <10.0 <10.0
Sample SP3@1 | SP3@2 | SP3@3
Analyte Method Date 1/24/14 172414 1/2414
mg/Kg mg/Kg | ma/Kg
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 [ <0.050 | <0.050
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050
Ethylbenzene |BTEX 8021B <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.050
Total Xylenes [BTEX 8021B <0.150 | <0.150 [ <0.150
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 | <0.300 | <0.300
Chloride SM4500CI-B 384 128 32
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 <10.0




CARDINAL
¥ L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

January 31, 2014

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.
P.O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: ROO 22 STATE 13

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/27/14 9:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 . Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

- e
P Z% e _M_/

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 12




CARDINAL
8L _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/27/2014
01/31/2014

ROO 22 STATE 13
NONE GIVEN
LOCO HILLS, NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1' (H400250-01)

BBC International, Inc.
Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To:

(575) 397-0397

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/24/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 0.434
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.0933
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.32 116 2.00 0.108
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.88 115 6.00 1.47
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1280 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.9 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 87.6 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service,

Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusve remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chent for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shafl Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without Hmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidaries, affilates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate anly to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

é&-&/zﬁ&. P VR

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2ofi2




Laboratories

'E‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To:

01/27/2014
01/31/2014

ROO 22 STATE 13
NONE GIVEN
LOCO HILLS, NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 2' (H400250-02)

(575) 397-0397

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/24/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 0.434
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.0933
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.32 116 2.00 0.108
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.88 115 6.00 1.47
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 109 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 608 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 102 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Liabllity and Damages, Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall he deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completon of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All dams, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without fimitation, business internuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

cfaim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&go&.} N A< -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
¥ L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To:
01/27/2014
01/31/2014
ROO 22 STATE 13
NONE GIVEN

LOCO HILLS, NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 3' (H400250-03)

(575) 397-0397

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/24/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 0.434
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.0933
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.32 116 2.00 0.108
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.88 115 6.00 1.47
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mag/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/30/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/30/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 72.6 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 78.5 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wrting and received by Cardinal within thity (30} days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and cfient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chent for analyses,

*=Accredited Analyte

All caims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinat Laboratories,

Ly P A

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 01/27/2014 Sampling Date: 01/24/2014
Reported: 01/31/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: ROQ 22 STATE 13 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: LOCO HILLS, NM

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1' (H400250-04)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 0.434
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.0933
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.32 116 2.00 0.108
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.88 115 6.00 1.47
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 544 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 68.6 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.9 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including these for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completon of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by cient, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approvat of Cardinal Laboratories,

&% T S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
¥ aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To:
01/27/2014
01/31/2014
ROO 22 STATE 13
NONE GIVEN

LOCO HILLS, NM

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 2' (H400250-05)

(575) 397-0397

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/24/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.39 120 2.00 0.434
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.0933
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.32 116 2.00 0.108
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.88 115 6.00 1.47
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms '
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 91.9% 63.2-140
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabllity and Damages.

Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based n contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and receved by Cardinal withn thity (30) days after complenon of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be hable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by clent, its subsidianes, affilates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

% /7;/_\\- - KL/M-—-/'

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
¥ aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.
Cliff Brunson
P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To:

01/27/2014
01/31/2014

ROO 22 STATE 13
NONE GIVEN
LOCO HILLS, NM

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3' (H400250-06)

(575) 397-0397

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/24/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.26 113 2.00 29
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 2.60
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.23 111 2.00 2.55
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 3.04
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Surrn'ogafe: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110 % 89.4-126
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/30/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/30/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: [1-Chlorooctane 72.9% 65.2-140
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 8§27 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

Cardinal's lability and client's exclusive remedy for any clawm ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without hmitaton, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall nct be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

&g(ﬂ/g AN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 01/27/2014 Sampling Date: 01/24/2014
Reported: 01/31/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: ROO 22 STATE 13 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: LOCO HILLS, NM

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 1' (H400250-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.26 113 2.00 2.91
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2,24 112 2.00 2.60
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.23 111 2.00 2.55
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 3.04
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 110 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaiifier
Chloride 384 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.9% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.6 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client'’s exclusve remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shafl be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wrting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or foss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate anly to the samples idenufied above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones,

~, —
%/&-%wmﬂ#/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.
Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To:

01/27/2014
01/31/2014

ROO 22 STATE 13
NONE GIVEN
LOCO HILLS, NM

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 2' (H400250-08)

(575) 397-0397

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/24/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

BTEX 8021B mag/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.26 113 2.00 291
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 2.60
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.23 111 2.00 2.55
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 3.04
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 10 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 128 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.1 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 96.3 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinals liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pad by chent for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

(30) days after completion of the applicable service,

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages,

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

ctaim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&%/Z‘;_K;Mﬂ/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
M _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 01/27/2014 Sampling Date: 01/24/2014
Reported: 01/31/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: ROQO 22 STATE 13 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: LOCO HILLS, NM

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 3' (H400250-09)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.26 113 2.00 2.91
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 2.60
Ethytbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/30/2014 ND 2,23 111 2.00 2.55
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/30/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 3.04
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/30/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 110 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mt;;/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 01/31/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 98.9 200 4.82
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/29/2014 ND 198 99.0 200 2.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 67.3% 65.2-140
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctadecane 68.0 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabihty and Damages, Cardinal's liablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any cam arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable  service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without fimitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resuits relate only to the samples identified above. This report shail nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

A SN PO

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
8L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
* %

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*okok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chioride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinals labdity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount pad by client for 2nalyses.

All claims, including those for negligence and
ey other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequentiat damages,
including, without fimitanon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wnitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Ly e -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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we ARDINAL LABORATORIES

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST |

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
. __(505).393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 _ ' : :
Company Name: BB:- fnternational, Inc ANALYSIS REQUEST
“IProject Manager: C ffBrunson » P.O. #: ‘ .
Address PO Box, 805 g o Company:
Gity:  Hobbs " state: NM__ zip: 88241 __ |attn: _
APhone # 575- 397-6388 Fax#: - 575-397-0397 - address: (/= 7 00
Project #: ' ‘ - Project Owner '0 XYy City: o 7
ProjectName: K., Zz _ Pode . 13 (3 7 State: _ Zip:-
' Project Location: /s co - > __[Phone #: ‘
NsamplerName: 2 /r O /oS _fraxe (RN
: FOR LAB USE ONLY: : ) ) MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING k R; \
. I . i i :
3 ~ NN
| N A VAN
: 3 off ||k 1Ll NUINN -
Lab 1.D. -Samp_le .D. 1218 SN A : - h
a ] _ ) X |.<. % = wi-1218]
. . . B ] it Olelslo|x .
: PAURY S 2161812 |2(_|514ls|5|¥ - -
LIOOaJCD ol 151212181715]2/18|5] pate| mme | .
1 5@@/ B2 i S TR V)24 oo [ AT XX |
Al Bz ¢l ; A Do I DAL
2| dopws chil ] KK 1pzo | L1
Y spiei el AL y7A LSNZ v
- Sl 2pomE i) |/ A Lz JATLNL |
RVIRE/Y 7T |, 5N NIy arars
| hze/ e 11K X e KK
O "Eozeoz 2/ { RN AVare’
91 == Al 7 1A .v/_ z22| LI KL :
PLEASE NOTE: Liabifty and Damages. Cardinal's Iiablﬁlyand client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort. shall be imited to the amount paid by the client for the -
. All cleims ing these for neg: and anyo!hercause wm!soevershallbedeemedwawedun)ess mademwnnng and received byCaldlna!Mkhm30daysanercomplenonoﬂbaapplicable
service. In no event shall Cardinal be Giable for incid i or ‘without firmstat P loss of use, or loss of prafits incurred by cfient, its substdiarles, o
- affiliates or successors arising ot of o related tothe rformance of services hereunderb Cardinal. regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of thé above staled reesons or otherwise. - . e i
’ Relmqmshed Received By: Phone Result:- [ Yes [1 No |Addl Phone #:
. : }: 2% /4| ‘ , Fax Result: O Yes [ No |AddiFax# .
N : : KS:- . i
1 = E Tlmﬁa,/@’o B ey .REI\.I(AR_
W ] Dat ,” \L( _Rectewe B‘y:l ' :
g - d : vT
- Delivered By: {Circle One) - Sathple Condilidn |  CHECKED B/,
T S : UPS B oth ~Cool . Intact . | l{ztglﬂ ’
: amp er - us - Ot er:: - rss [Fes . L
L" '—’ Q' L1 Nold No : =

+ Cardmal cannot accept verbal changes Please fa>7wr|tten changes to 505 393-2476 )
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District | State of New Mexico Form C-141

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

District 1 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 Sub c )
District IfI : ; Tvic ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DW_ISIOH District Office in accordance
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule l']d() or}tt?ack
220 S. St. i ., Santa Fe, NM 87503 side of form
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM §7503 Santa FC, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR BJ Initial Report  [[] Final Report
Name of Company  Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact  Christopher Jones
Address 1502 W. Commerce Dr., Carlsbad, NM Telephone No.  (575) 628-4121
Facility Name Roo 22 State #13 Facility Type Well Location
[ Surface Owner State | Mineral Owner | API No. 30-015-40335 ]

LOCATION OF RELEASE

Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Linc | Feet from the | East/West Line | County

C 22 178 28E 787 North 2023 West Eddy County, NM

Latitude N 32.81631° Longitude W 104.17°

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Oil and Produced water Volume of Release 7 bbils oil, Volume Recovered  Unknown
33 bbis produced water
Source of Release  Valve open, handle off, bull plug missing Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
12/28/2013
Was Immediate Notice Given? I YES, To Whom?

Yes [ No [J Not Required | Mike Bratcher-NMOCD

By Whom?  Jennifer Gilkey. BBC International Date and Hour  12/30/2013 @ 12:45 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? IF YES, Volume [mpacting the Watercoursg,

0 v @ o | RECEINVED

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* e

APR 03 2014

NMOCD ARTESIA
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* I ——)

For an unknown reason, a valve was lett open, a handle was off, and a bull plug was missing at the well head which caused 7 bbls of oil and 33 bbls of

produced water to leak onto the ground. All free-standing fluids were recovered via vacuum truck and the well head parts were repaired and/or replaced.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
The aftected area is approximately 10° x 20” on location. Remediation will be completed in accordance with a plan approved by NMOCD.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notitications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The gceeptdiice ofa~C- 141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
A
SN

CD accyuc ¢ ot a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

. . o - o~ . . . . .
should their operations have failed to d/quately 111st/téate and remediatc contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human heaith

or the environment. In additje ;y;
federal, state, or local law,s/d/ L1

ations e
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature:
. . Approved by District Supervisor:
Printed Name:  Christophérslgnes
Title:  HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address:  Christopher_Jones@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [
Date:_/ / 7 / /¥ Phone:  (575) 628-4121

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary




